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THE SOLLATEK  VOLTAGE STABILISER SVS04-22
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

• Before using the SVS please read all instructions carefully.
• Keep these instructions for future reference.

™
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Safety
• All equipment designed and manufactured by Sollatek (UK) Ltd complies with the latest safety codes of practice. You 

should still follow all safety instructions and use caution when installing and operating electrical equipment.
• To avoid the risk of shock, DO NOT expose this equipment  to rain, moisture or liquid spillage.
• Before attempting to use the SVS (Sollatek Voltage Stabiliser) ensure that the total loading of your equipment does not 

exceed the maximum rating of the SVS.  To check the rating of your SVS, refer to the label on the back of the unit.
• Do not attempt to dismantle the SVS, doing so will invalidate the guarantee. There are no user serviceable parts inside.

Description
The SVS04-22E is designed for usage with fridges, freezers, coolers and vending machines rated up to 4Amps. This unit can accept 
a very wide input voltage range to allow for very low voltage in some countries.
As both high and low mains voltage can damage your electrical equipment, the Sollatek SVS is designed to monitor and correct 
the incoming  supply continuously.
If the voltage rises or drops, the SVS will stabilise the output to ensure that the voltage reaching your equipment remains 
constant at 230V (±7%) , within the operating range of the unit.
The Sollatek SVS has a modern state of the art LED display to accurately indicate the state of the input and the output voltage 
supplied to your load.
The Sollatek SVS is unique in having a built-in Sollatek AVS™  (Automatic Voltage Switcher). This adds the following protective 
functions;

a) Provides a start-up delay which prevents rapid switching ON and OFF of the appliance in serious fluctuations. This 
is especially important for loads that use compressors (e.g. Fridges, Freezers, Coolers, Air conditioners) and vital for 
sensitive electronic equipment like computers, photocopiers, fax machines, lab equipment, medical instruments etc. 

b) Provides a shutdown and disconnect function whereby it will switch off your equipment in cases where the 
fluctuations are extremely BAD and the SVS can not safely correct the voltage.

c) The Sollatek SVS has a built-in microprocessor which adds the advanced feature TimeSave™. TimeSave™ means that 
when the mains return to normal from a brown-out, the SVS checks the duration of the OFF time. 

The SVS  also protects your electrical equipment against power spikes and surges. By using the SVS you will ensure a stable, and 
clean voltage supply to your equipment. 

Specifications
Model  SVS04-22E

Output Current  4Amps 

 VA@230V 920V

 VA@240V 960V

 Weight  7.2kg 

 Case type   Plastic 

 AVS function  YES

 Spike protection  YES
Input/output range
 Input range 110V - 287V

 Output 201.8V - 245V

Frequency range 35Hz to 65Hz
General

Ambient temperature range  0 to +55ºC             

 Relative humidity  >95%, non condensing

 Dimension (mm)  162 x 132 x 275

Operating Sequence
1. On first turning the unit on, the input voltage must be above 

116V:
a) If it has been switched off for more than 6 minutes, the 

SVS04-22E will power up in 10 seconds.
b) If the unit has been switched off for less than 6 minutes, 

the SVS04-22E will wait for 6 minutes before powering up. 
This allows proper protection of the fridge/ compressor 
and any load connect to it and prevents frequent switching 
on and off.

c) Some models are configured with shorter Time Delay. Refer 
to model specifications.

2. While the unit is waiting to power on, the LED display will show 
the input Voltage level. By pressing the Toggle switch, the display 
will show the output voltage which should be 000

3. As the unit is powered, the display (if still on Output mode) will 
show the output voltage from the SVS04-22E.

4. The SVS04-22E has a very wide input voltage range. Refer to the table below. This will illustrate the expected output voltage 
at a particular input voltage.

5. If the input voltage is either below 110V or above 287V, the SVS04-22E – using its inbuilt AVS™ will disconnect the voltage to 
the output to protect your load. The display will show the corresponding input voltage level and 000 for the output.

6. Power will be automatically re-instated (after the start up delay – see point 1 above) once the input voltage comes within 
reconnection range (>116V and lower than <285V)

Input and output voltage response for standard models

230 V
Input 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290

Output OFF
200/ 
OFF

209 218 227 236 210 217 225 233
249/
211

218 225 232 238 209 215 221 227 233 239
244/
210

215 220 225 230 235 240
245/
209

214 218 222 226 231 235 239 243 OFF

Troubleshooting

Symptom Possible Cause Remedy

The unit does not switch on. None of the LEDs 
are lit and the display is off.

1. The fuse has blown. 

2. The mains switch is not on.

3. No power is available on the input.

1. Replace the blown fuse with a fuse of the 
correct rating. 

2. Ensure that the load current does not 
exceed the capacity of the unit. If after 
changing the fuse the unit is still not 
functioning return the unit for repair. 

3. Ensure that you are using the correct 
voltage - 230V

The unit appears to be functioning normally 
but the load is not being switched on.

1. Load is not plugged in.
2. Load is not switched on.

3. Load fuse has blown.
4. Time delay is in progress

1. Check that the load is plugged in.
2. Check that the input voltage is within the 

input range of the SVS.
3. Check that the load is switched on.
4. Wait for the delay to end.

The unit appears to be functioning but the 
output voltage is persistently low.

The mains input is too low;
1. Due to continuous brown-out
2. The unit is rated at 230V and the incoming 

supply is 110V

Look at the voltage response table above. If 
the input voltage does not match the output 
voltage, please contact your local service centre.

Guarantee & Returns
Sollatek (UK) Ltd provides a guarantee of 2 years from the date of purchase of this appliance. Please refer to our website for full 
warranty terms & conditions. sollatek.com/warranty

Voltright™

SVS04E - Extended Range
Sollatek Voltage Stabiliser

VOLTAGE

OUTPUT

INPUT

Approval speci�cation

APPROVER  

 Approval 

 Project owner

 Designer 

ADDITIONAL NOTES

Size: 154x119mm (WxH)

 Cutter (do not print)

 Grey Prints Clear

 Print Black

 Global Squash

 Pantone Re�ex Blue C

 Pantone Red 032 CVC

 Print Process: Screen 

 Material: 0.25mm PC permanent adhesive

 to rear.

 Finish: Gloss 

MJA

SJ

RF

STOCK NUMBER

74527910 

ARTWORK NUMBER

74527910 

RELEASE DATEREVISION No.

14 / 05 / 2020

FILE NAME       74527910 SVS04E front label May 2020

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

74527910 SVS04E Front Label May 2020 v1 HR.pdf   1   15/05/2020   12:15

0

I

0

I

1 2

3 4 5

0

I

0

I

0

I

LE STABILISATEUR DE TENSION AVEC LARGE PLAGE DE TENSIONS D’ENTRÉE DE SOLLATEK SVS04-22E
MANUEL D’UTILISATION

• Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les consignes avant d’utiliser le SVS.
• Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

Sécurité
• Tous les équipements conçus et fabriqués par Sollatek (UK) Ltd sont conformes aux dernières normes de sécurité. Vous 

devez toutefois respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité et être prudent lors de l’installation et de l’utilisation de 
l’équipement électrique.

• Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, n’exposez PAS cette unité à la pluie, à l’humidité ou à des liquides.
• Avant toute utilisation du SVS (stabilisateur de tension de Sollatek), veillez à ce que la capacité de charge de votre 

équipement ne dépasse pas les valeurs maximales du SVS.  Ces valeurs sont indiquées sur l’étiquette au dos du SVS.
• N’essayez pas de démonter le SVS sous peine d’annuler la garantie. L’unité ne comprend aucune pièce réparable par 

l’utilisateur.

Description
Le SVS04-22E est conçu pour une utilisation avec des réfrigérateurs, des congélateurs, des glacières et des distributeurs 
automatiques dont l’intensité nominale est de 4 ampères maximum. Cette unité accepte une large plage de tensions d’entrée 
pour s’adapter aux très faibles tensions utilisées dans certains pays.
Les tensions faibles ou élevées du secteur peuvent endommager votre équipement électrique. Le SVS a donc été conçu pour 
contrôler et corriger l’alimentation d’entrée en permanence.
Si la tension monte ou baisse, le SVS stabilise la puissance de sortie pour que votre équipement soit alimenté par une tension 
constantede 230 V (±7%), dans la plage de fonctionnement de l’unité.
Le SVS est doté de voyants LED dernier cri, qui indiquent avec précision l’état de la tension d’entrée et de sortie envoyée à votre 
charge.
Le SVS est unique grâce à son sélecteur de tension automatique intégré (Sollatek AVS™), qui offre les fonctions de protection 
suivantes :

a) Un délai de démarrage pour éviter une commutation Marche/Arrêt rapide de l’appareil lors de graves fluctuations. 
Ce point est particulièrement important pour les charges qui utilisent des compresseurs (par ex. : réfrigérateurs, 
congélateurs, glacières, climatiseurs) et même essentiel pour les équipements électroniques sensibles comme les 
ordinateurs, les photocopieurs, les télécopieurs, les équipements de laboratoire ou encore les instruments médicaux. 

b) Une fonction d’arrêt et de déconnexion pour couper votre équipement en cas de fluctuations extrêmement GRAVES et 
si le SVS est incapable de corriger la tension en toute sécurité.

c) Le SVS est doté d’un microprocesseur intégré avec la fonction avancée TimeSave™. Grâce à cette fonction, le SVS peut 
déterminer la durée d’une coupure de la tension secteur. 

Le SVS protège aussi votre équipement électrique contre les surtensions. En utilisant le SVS, vous avez la garantie d’une 
alimentation électrique stable et de qualité pour votre équipement. 

Spécifications
Modèle  SVS04-22E

Courant de sortie  4 ampères 
 VA à 230 V 920V

 VA à 240 V 960V

 Poids  7,2kg 

 Type de boîtier   Plastique 

 Fonction AVS  OUI

 Protection contre la surtension  OUI
Plage d’entrée/de sortie

Plage d’entrée 110V - 287V

 Sortie 201.8V - 245V

Plage de fréquences 35Hz à 65Hz
Généralités

Plage de températures ambiantes  0 à +55ºC             

 Humidité relative  >95%, sans condensation

 Dimension (mm)  162 x 132 x 275

Séquence de fonctionnement
1. Lors de la première mise sous tension de l’unité  la tension 

d’entrée doit être supérieure à 116V:
a) S’il est resté éteint pendant plus de 6 minutes, le SVS04-22E 

s’allumera en 10 secondes.
b) S’il est resté éteint pendant moins de 6 minutes, le SVS04-

22E mettra 6 minutes avant de s’allumer. Ainsi, le frigidaire/
compresseur ou toute autre charge qui y est raccordée est 
correctement protégée, et les commutations marche/arrêt 
fréquentes sont évitées.

c) Certains modèles sont configurés avec un délai plus court. 
Consultez les spécifications de chaque modèle.

2. Pendant que la mise sous tension de l’unité est en cours, les 
voyants LED affichent le niveau de la tension d’entrée. En 
appuyant sur l’interrupteur à bascule, l’affichage indique la 
tension de sortie qui doit être à 000.

3. Lorsque l’unité est sous tension, l’affichage (s’il est toujours en mode de sortie) affiche la tension de sortie du SVS04-22E.
4. La plage de tensions d’entrée du SVS04-22E est très large. Consultez le tableau ci-dessous. Il indique la tension de sortie 

anticipée pour une tension d’entrée particulière.
5. Si la tension d’entrée est inférieure à 110V ou supérieure à 287V, le SVS04-22E va couper la tension vers la sortie, grâce à 

la fonction AVS™ intégrée, pour protéger votre charge. L’affichage indique alors la tension d’entrée correspondante et 000 
pour la sortie.

6. L’alimentation est automatiquement restaurée (après le délai de démarrage, voir point 1 ci-dessus) dès que la tension 
d’entrée est dans la plage de reconnexion (>116V et <285V).

Réponse en tension d’entrée et de sortie pour les modèles standards

230 V
Entrée 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290

Sortie ARRÊT
200/ 
OFF

209 218 227 236 210 217 225 233
249/
211

218 225 232 238 209 215 221 227 233 239
244/
210

215 220 225 230 235 240
245/
209

214 218 222 226 231 235 239 243 ARRÊT

Résolution des problèmes

Problème Cause possible Solution
L’unité ne s’allume pas. Aucun voyant n’est 
allumé et l’affichage est éteint.

1. Le fusible a grillé. 

2. L’interrupteur secteur n’est pas allumé.

3. Il n’y a aucune puissance à l’entrée.

1. Remplacez le fusible par un fusible ayant 
le bon calibre. 

2. Veillez à ce que le courant de charge ne 
dépasse pas les capacités de l’unité. Si 
après avoir remplacé le fusible l’unité ne 
fonctionne toujours pas, renvoyez-la pour 
réparation. 

3. Veillez à utiliser la bonne tension, 230V.
L’unité semble fonctionner normalement mais 
la charge n’est pas allumée.

1. La charge n’est pas branchée.
2. La charge n’est pas allumée.

3. Le fusible de la charge a grillé.
4. Le délai est en cours.

1. Vérifiez que la charge est branchée.
2. Vérifiez que la tension d’entrée se situe 

dans la plage du SVS.
3. Vérifiez que la charge est allumée.
4. Attendez la fin du délai.

L’unité semble fonctionner mais la tension de 
sortie est constamment basse.

L’entrée secteur est trop faible :
1. En raison d’une coupure permanente
2. Parce que l’unité a une tension nominale 

de 230V et que l’alimentation d’entrée 
est de 110V

Consultez le tableau des réponses en tension 
ci-dessus. Si la tension d’entrée ne correspond 
pas à la tension de sortie prévue, veuillez 
contacter le centre d’entretien local.

Garantie et retours
Sollatek (UK) Ltd offre une garantie de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat de cet appareil. Rendez-vous sur notre site web pour 
consulter l’intégralité des conditions générales de notre garantie : sollatek.com/warranty
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EL ESTABILIZADOR DE TENSIÓN DE AMPLIA ENTRADA SOLLATEK SVS04-22E
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

• Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el SVS.
• Conserve estas instrucciones para consultarlas en el futuro.
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使用说明手册

• 使用 Sollatek 稳压器之前，请仔细阅读所有说明。
• 请留存本说明文件，以供将来查阅。

安全安全
• Sollatek (UK) Ltd 设计和制造的所有设备均符合最新的相关安全规范。尽管如此，您仍应在安装和操作电气设备时

遵循所有安全说明并小心使用。

• 为避免触电风险，切勿将此稳压器暴露于雨水、潮气或液体泼溅之下。

• 尝试使用 Sollatek 稳压器之前，请确保您用电设备的总负载未超过稳压器的最大额定值。  Sollatek 稳压器的额定
功率已在其背面的铭牌上标出。

• 请勿尝试拆解 Sollatek 稳压器，否则将导致保修失效。稳压器内部不含用户可维修部件。

描述描述
SVS04-22E 设计可用于冰箱、冰柜、制冷机和自动售货机等最高额定电流不超过 4A 的用电设备。本稳压器接受的输入电
压范围非常宽，可接受某些国家极低的电压。

供电电压无论过高还是过低均可能对您的用电设备造成损害，我们的 Sollatek SVS 稳压器设计可用于持续对供电进行监
控和修正。

如果出现电压上升或下降的情况，SVS 将会稳定电压输出，确保供至您用电设备的电压保持在 230V (±7%)，处于用电设
备的工作电压范围之内。

Sollatek SVS 稳压器配备有先进的用于准确指示输入电压状态，以及供向您用电设备的输出电压。

Sollatek SVS 稳压器配备了有独有的内置 Sollatek AVS™（自动电压切换器）技术。这为稳压器增加了以下保护功能：

a) 提供了启动延时功能，能够避免供电波动情况下用电设备出现过快启停的问题。这对于一些配备有压缩机的用电
设备（例如冰箱、冰柜、制冷机、空调等）尤为重要，对于像电脑、复印机、传真机、实验室设备、医疗设备等
敏感电子设备来说也十分关键。 

b) 提供停机和断开功能，用于在供电电压波动情况过差且 SVS 无法对电压进行安全修正的情况下，以断电方式关
闭您的设备。

c) Sollatek SVS 稳压器内置有微处理器，为稳压器带来了 TimeSave™ 这项高级功能。有了 TimeSave™ 这一功
能，SVS 便能够在供电中断又恢复正常后，检查断电时间。 

SVS 还能够保护您的用电设备不受供电电压峰值和电流浪涌的影响。采用 SVS 稳压器，您将可以确保您的用电设备获得稳
定、平顺的供电电压。 

规格规格
型号  SVS04-22E型号  SVS04-22E

输出电流  4A 

 VA@230V 920V

 VA@240V 960V

 重量  7.2kg 

 外壳材质  塑料 

 AVS 功能  是

 峰值保护  是

输入/输出范围输入/输出范围

输入范围 110 - 287V

 输出范围 201.8 - 245V

 频率范围 35Hz 到 65Hz

一般数据一般数据

 环境温度范围  0 到 +55ºC             

 相对湿度  >95%，非冷凝

 尺寸 (mm)  162 x 132 x 275

操作顺序操作顺序
1. 先把设备打开, 输入电压必须高于 116V：

a) 如果设备关闭的时间超过 6 分钟，则 SVS04-22E 会在 
10 秒内启动。

b) 如果设备关闭的时间少于 6 分钟，则 SVS04-22E 将需
要等待 6 分钟后才可启动。此机制对冰箱/压缩机和与之
连接的任何用电设备提供适当保护，并防止频繁开关。

c) 有些型号配置了较短的时延。请参阅型号规格。

2. 当稳压器等待启动时，LED 显示屏将显示输入电压电平。按下
拨动开关，显示屏将显示输出电压 (000)

3. 稳压器通电后，显示屏（如果仍处于输出模式）将显示 
SVS04-22E 的输出电压。

4. SVS04-22E 的输入电压范围非常宽。请参考下表。其中说明了
特定输入电压下的预期输出电压。

5. 如果输入电压低于 110V 或高于 287V，则 SVS04-22E 将使用
其内置 AVS™ 装置断开输出电压，以保护用电设备。显示屏将
显示相应的输入电压电平，输出为 000。

6. 当输入电压在重新连接范围内时（高于 116V 且低于 285V）时，电源将自动恢复供电（在启动延迟后——参见上面
第 1 点。。

标准型号的输入和输出电压响应标准型号的输入和输出电压响应

230 V
输入 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290

输出 关
200/ 
关

209 218 227 236 210 217 225 233
249/
211

218 225 232 238 209 215 221 227 233 239
244/
210

215 220 225 230 235 240
245/
209

214 218 222 226 231 235 239 243 关

故障排除故障排除

征兆征兆 可能的原因可能的原因 解决措施解决措施

该设备无法启动。无 LED 灯亮起，显
示屏关闭。

1. 熔断器烧毁。
2. 主开关未接通。

3. 输入端未获供电。

1. 换上适当额定值的熔断器。 
2. 确保用电设备负载电流不超过本稳压器

的处理能力。如更换熔断器后，本稳压
器仍无法正常工作，请将其返厂送修。 

3. 确保使用正确的供电电压 - 230 V

本稳压器看上去工作正常，但用电设备
却无法工作。

1. 用电设备未连接至本稳压器。
2. 用电设备尚未启动。

3. 用电设备的熔断器烧毁。
4. 正处于延时期间

1. 检查确保用电设备已连接到本稳压器。
2. 检查确保输入电压处于 SVS 稳压器的

正常输入范围之内。
3. 检查确保用电设备已经启动。
4. 等待延时走完。

本稳压器看上去工作正常，但输出电压
持续过低。

供电输入过低；
1. 由于电网持续存在掉电问题
2. 稳压器额定输入电压为 230 V，但实

际获得的供电电压为 110 V

查看上面的电压响应表。如果输入电压与输
出电压不匹配，请联系当地的服务中心。

保修和退货保修和退货
Sollatek (UK) Ltd 提供从购买本设备之日起 2 年的保修期。请参阅我们网站上的完整保修条款和条件，网址
为：sollatek.com/warranty
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СТАБИЛИЗАТОР НАПРЯЖЕНИЯ ШИРОКОГО ДИАПАЗОНА SOLLATEK SVS04-22E
РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

• Прежде чем использовать стабилизатор напряжения Sollatek (SVS), внимательно прочитайте все инструкции.
• Храните эти инструкции на случай необходимости.

Безопасность
• Всё оборудование, разрабатываемое и производимое компанией Sollatek (UK) Ltd, соответствует новейшим нормам 

и стандартам безопасности. Тем не менее, следует соблюдать все инструкции по технике безопасности и меры 
предосторожности во время установки и работы электрического оборудования.

• Во избежание риска поражения электрическим током НЕ подвергайте это оборудование воздействию дождя или влаги и не 
проливайте на него жидкость.

• Перед началом использования стабилизатора напряжения Sollatek (SVS) убедитесь в том, что общая нагрузка вашего 
оборудования не превышает максимальную допустимую нагрузку стабилизатора.  Чтобы узнать допустимую нагрузку вашего 
стабилизатора, ознакомьтесь с маркировкой на задней части устройства.

• Не пытайтесь разбирать стабилизатор – это приведет к потере гарантии. Внутри устройства нет никаких частей, 
обслуживание которых может проводиться пользователем.

Описание
Прибор SVS04-22E разработан для использования с холодильниками, морозилками, кулерами и торговыми автоматами с максимальной 
силой тока до 4 ампер. Это устройство может принимать входящее напряжение с очень широким диапазоном, что позволяет работать с 
очень низким напряжением в некоторых странах.

Так как высокое и низкое сетевое напряжение может повредить ваше электрическое оборудование, стабилизатор Sollatek разработан 
для постоянного контроля и коррекции входящего питания.

Если напряжение возрастает или падает, устройство будет стабилизировать выходное напряжение, чтобы обеспечить подачу на ваше 
оборудование постоянного напряжения 230 В (±7 %), в пределах рабочего диапазона устройства.

Стабилизатор Sollatek оснащен современным светодиодным дисплеем для точного отображения состояния входящего питания и 
напряжения, которое подается на подключенные потребляющие устройства.

Уникальность стабилизатора Sollatek состоит в том, что он оснащен встроенным автоматическим переключателем напряжения Sollatek 
AVS™. Это обеспечивает следующие защитные функции:

a) Задержку при запуске, что предотвращает резкое ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ и ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ оборудования в условиях серьезных 
колебаний напряжения. Это особенно важно для потребляющих устройств, в которых используются компрессоры 
(например, холодильников, морозилок, кулеров, кондиционеров воздуха), и совершенно необходимо для чувствительного 
электронного оборудования, такого как компьютеры, фотокопировальные аппараты, факсимильные аппараты, 
лабораторное оборудование, медицинские инструменты и т. д. 

b) Функцию остановки работы и отключения, с помощью которой стабилизатор отключит ваше оборудование в случае 
ЭКСТРЕМАЛЬНЫХ колебаний напряжения, когда устройство не может безопасно его корректировать.

c) Стабилизатор напряжения Sollatek оснащен встроенным микропроцессором, который предлагает передовую функцию 
TimeSave™. TimeSave™ означает, что когда электрическая сеть возвращается к нормальной работе после падения 
напряжения, SVS проверяет длительность НЕРАБОЧЕГО времени. 

Стабилизатор также защищает ваше электрическое оборудование от всплесков и перепадов напряжения. Используя SVS, вы обеспечите 
подачу стабильного и чистого питания на ваше оборудование.  

Технические характеристики
Модель  SVS04-22E

Выходной ток  4 А 

 Полная мощность (В·А) при 230 В 920 В

 Полная мощность (В·А) при 240 В 960 В

 Вес   7,2 кг 

 Тип корпуса   Пластиковый 

 Функция AVS  ДА

 Защита от выбросов напряжения  ДА
Диапазон напряжения на входе/выходе

Диапазон входного напряжения 110–287 В

 Напряжение на выходе 201.8–245 В

Диапазон частоты 35–65 Гц
Общие сведения

Диапазон температуры окружающей среды  от 0 до +55º C             

 Относительная влажность  >95 %, без образования конденсата

 Размеры (мм)  162 x 132 x 275

Рабочий цикл
1. При первом включении прибора устройства входное напряжение 

должно быть выше 116V:

a) Если стабилизатор SVS04-22E был отключен более 6 минут 
назад, ему потребуется 10 секунд на включение.

b) Если стабилизатор был отключен менее 6 минут назад, он 
подождет 6 минут, прежде чем включиться. Это позволит 
обеспечить надлежащую защиту холодильника/ компрессора 
и любого подключенного к нему энергопотребляющего 
оборудования, а также предотвратит частое включение-
выключение.

c) В некоторых моделях предусмотрено более короткое время 
задержки. См. технические характеристики модели.

2. Пока прибор ожидает включения, светодиодный дисплей 
показывает уровень входящего напряжения. Если нажать 
переключатель, дисплей будет показывать напряжение на выходе, 
значение которого должно быть 000

3. После включения прибора дисплей (если он все еще в режиме 
напряжения на выходе) будет показывать напряжение на выходе SVS04-22E.

4. У стабилизатора SVS04-22E очень широкий диапазон входящего напряжения. См. таблицу ниже. В ней указано ожидаемое 
напряжение на выходе при соответствующем входящем напряжении.

5. Если входящее напряжение ниже 110 В или выше 287 В, SVS04-22E прекратит подачу питания на выходе с помощью встроенного 
автоматического переключателя напряжения AVS™ для защиты вашего потребляющего оборудования. На дисплее будет 
отображаться соответствующий уровень входящего напряжения и 000 для напряжения на выходе.

6. Подача питания будет автоматически возобновлена (после задержки при запуске – см. пункт 1 выше) после того как входящее 
напряжение вернется в диапазоне повторного подключения (выше 116 В и ниже 285 В).

Напряжение на выходе у стандартных моделей в зависимости от входящего напряжения

230 В
На 

входе
105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290

На 
выходе

ВЫКЛ
200/ 
ВЫКЛ 209 218 227 236 210 217 225 233 249/

211 218 225 232 238 209 215 221 227 233 239 244/
210 215 220 225 230 235 240 245/

209 214 218 222 226 231 235 239 243 ВЫКЛ

Возможные неисправности и методы их устранения

Проявление неисправности Возможная причина Способ устранения
Стабилизатор не включается. Не светится ни 
один из светодиодных индикаторов, а дисплей 
выключен.

1. Сработал предохранитель. 

2. Выключатель электропитания не включен.

3. На входе отсутствует электричество.

1. Замените сработавший предохранитель на 
новый с правильным рабочим диапазоном. 

2. Убедитесь, что ток потребляющих 
электроприборов не превышает 
мощность стабилизатора. Если после 
замены предохранителя устройство не 
функционирует, верните его для ремонта. 

3. Убедитесь, что вы используете правильное 
напряжение – 230 В.

Кажется, что устройство функционирует 
нормально, но включение потребляющих 
электроприборов не происходит.

1. Потребляющий электроприбор не 
подсоединен.

2. Потребляющий электроприбор не включен.

3. Сработал предохранитель потребляющего 
прибора.

4. Время задержки включения еще не прошло

1. Проверьте, подсоединен ли потребляющий 
электроприбор.

2. Проверьте, соответствует ли напряжение 
на входе рабочему диапазону входного 
напряжения стабилизатора.

3. Проверьте, включен ли потребляющий 
электроприбор.

4. Дождитесь окончания задержки включения.
Кажется, что устройство функционирует, но на 
выходе постоянно низкое напряжение.

Слишком низкое напряжение в электросети:
1. Из-за длительного провала напряжения.
2. Стабилизатор предназначен для работы при 

напряжении 230 В, а напряжение на входе 
составляет 110 В.

См. приведенную выше таблицу зависимости 
входящего и исходящего напряжения. Если 
напряжение на входе не соответствует 
напряжению на выходе, свяжитесь с местным 
сервисным центром.

Гарантия и возврат
Sollatek (UK) Ltd предоставляет гарантию на 2 года от даты покупки этого оборудования. Ознакомьтесь с полным текстом условий 
гарантии на странице нашего веб-сайта sollatek.com/warranty
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Rear panel / Panneau arrière / Panel posterior / 后面板后面板 / ةيفلخلا ةحوللا / Задняя панель

Inlets

Prises

Entradas

供电插口

المداخل

Разъемы 
питания

On/off switch

Interrupteur marche/
arrêt

Interruptor de 
encendido/apagado

开关

مفتاح التشغیل/إیقاف التشغیل

Переключатель вкл./
выкл.

Fan / Ventilateur / Ventilador / 风扇 / / ةحورم Вентилятор

Cable Entry / Entrée du câble / Entrada del cable  
/ 电缆入口 / رايتلا لياك لخدم / Вход кабеля

0

I

Fuses / Fusibles / Fusibles / 熔断器 /
/ رهصم Предохранители

WARNING: This appliance must be earthed.  Ensure the rating of the load doesn’t exceed the capacity of the SVS. If in doubt 
consult your electrician.
If your mains outlet only has a 2-pin socket, consult a qualified electrician. If you are unfamiliar with installing electrical 
equipment consult a qualified electrician.

AVERTISSEMENT : cet appareil doit être relié à la terre.  Vérifiez que les valeurs nominales de la charge ne dépassent pas la 
capacité du SVS. En cas de doute, consultez un électricien.
Si vous n’avez qu’une prise à 2 broches en sortie secteur, consultez un électricien compétent. Si vous n’avez pas l’habitude 
d’installer des équipements électriques, consultez un électricien compétent.

ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato debe contar con puesta a tierra.  Asegúrese de que la potencia de carga no supera la capacidad 
del SVS. En caso de duda, consulte a un electricista.
Si su toma de corriente solamente tiene dos pines, consulte a un electricista cualificado. Si no está familiarizado con la 
instalación de equipos eléctricos, consulte a un electricista cualificado.

警告：此设备必须接地。  请确保用电设备的额定负载功率不超过 SVS 稳压器的处理能力。如有疑问，请咨询电工。

如果您的供电插座仅有 2 针插口，请咨询有资质的电工。如果您对安装电气设备不熟悉，请咨询有资质的电工。

تحذیر: یجب تأریض ھذا الجھاز.  ویجب كذلك التأكد من أن الحد المُصنَّف لحمل المعدُة لا یتجاوز سعة وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من
Sollatek  (SVS). ومتى ساورك الشك حیال ذلك، استشر الكھربائي الخاص بك.

إذا كان مأخذ التیار الخاص بك یحتوي على مقبس ثنائي الطرف فقط، فاستشر كھربائیاً مؤھلاً. وإذا لم تكن تعرف كیفیة تركیب المعدة الكھربائیة، فاستشر كھربائیاً مؤھلاً 
كذلك.

ВНИМАНИЕ: прибор должен быть заземлен.  Убедитесь, что максимальная нагрузка потребляющих устройств не 
превышает мощность стабилизатора. Если у вас возникают сомнения, проконсультируйтесь со своим электротехником.
Если в вашей электрической розетке есть только 2-штыревой разъем, проконсультируйтесь с квалифицированным 
электротехником. Если вы не знакомы с процессом установки электрического оборудования, проконсультируйтесь с 
квалифицированным электротехником.

السلامة
تتوافق كافة المعدات التي صممتھا شركة Sollatek (UK) Ltd وصنعّتھا مع أحدث مدونات قواعد الممارسات المتعلقة بالسلامة. ومع ذلك لا یزال یتعین علیك • 

اتباع كافة تعلیمات السلامة وتوخي الحذر عند تركیب المعدات الكھربائیة وتشغیلھا.
ض ھذه المعدة للمطر أو الرطوبة أو انسكابات السوائل.•  لتجنب التعرض لخطر الصدمة، لا تعرِّ
قبل محاولة استخدام وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS) ھذه، تأكد من أن الحِمل الكلي لمُعدتك لا یتجاوز حِمل الحد الأقصى المُصنَّف لوحدة مثبت • 

الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS).  وللتحقق من حد الحِمل المُصنَّف لوحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)، راجع البطاقة الموجود على الجزء 
الخلفي من الوحدة.

لا تحاول تفكیك وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)  ھذه، حیث سیتسبب ذلك في إلغاء الضمان. ولا توجد أي أجزاء داخل الوحدة یمكن للمستخدم • 
صیانتھا.

الوصف
صُمم مثبت الجھد الكھربي طراز SVS04-22E ھذا للاستخدام مع الثلاجات والمجمدات والمبردات وماكینات البیع الذاتي التي تعمل بشدة تیار مُصنَّفة تصل إلى ٤ أمبیر. 

یمكن لھذه الوحدة العمل بمدى جھد كھربي واسع النطاق للغایة وھو ما یسمح باستخدامھا مع مستویات الجھد الكھربي المنخفضة للغایة في بعض الدول.
  (SVS)  Sollatek ونظرًا لأن الجھد الكھربي المرتفع والمنخفض لمأخذ التیار الكھربي قد یؤدي إلى تلف المعدات الكھربائیة، فقد صُممت وحدة  مثبت الجھد الكھربي من

ھذه لمراقبة التیار الكھربي الوارد وتصحیحھ بصفة مستمرة.
وفي حال ارتفاع الجھد الكھربي أو انخفاضھ، فستقوم وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)  بتثبیت الجھد الكھربي الخارج لضمان أن یظل الجھد الكھربي 

فولت (%7 )، وھو الجھد الذي یقع ضمن نطاق تشغیل الوحدة. الذي یصل إلى المعدة ثابتاً عند 230
تأتي وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)  ھذه مزودةً بلوحة عرض حدیثة تضم سبعة مؤشرات LED لعرض حالة الجھد الكھربي الداخل والخارج للحِمل 

الكھربي.
وتعُد وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)  ھذه وحدةً فریدة من نوعھا بفضل اشتمالھا على محول جھد كھربي تلقائي ( ™Sollatek AVS) مدمج من 

Sollatek. ویوفر محول الجھد الكھربي التلقائي ھذا وظائف الحمایة الإضافیة التالیة:
a ( وظیفة تأخیر بدء التشغیل التي تمنع التشغیل وإیقاف التشغیل السریع للجھاز في حالة التقلبات الخطیرة. وتعُد ھذه الوظیفة مھمة على نحوٍ خاص فیما یتعلق

بالأحمال الكھربیة التي تستخدم الضواغط (كما في الثلاجات والمجمدات والمبردات ومكیفات الھواء) وأساسیة بالنسبة للمعدات الكھربائیة الحساسة مثل أجھزة 
الكمبیوتر وماكینات التصویر وأجھزة الفاكس ومعدات المختبرات والأجھزة الطبیة وما إلى ذلك. 

b (  Sollatek وظیفة إیقاف التشغیل والفصل التي تقوم بإیقاف تشغیل مُعدتك في حالات التقلبات السیئة للغایة التي لن تتمكن فیھا وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من
(SVS)  من تصحیح الجھد الكھربي بشكل آمن.

c ( أنھ TimeSave™  المتقدمة. وتعني میزة TimeSave™  بمعالج دقیق مدمج یضیف میزة  (SVS)  Sollatek تزوید وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من
  Sollatek عندما یعود تیار مأخذ التیار الكھربي إلى مستواه الطبیعي بعد انخفاض الجھد الكھربي بشكل عرضي، ستتحقق وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من

(SVS)  من مدة وقت إیقاف التشغیل. 
توفر أیضًا وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)  الحمایة للمعدات الكھربائیة ضد ارتفاع الجھد الكھربي اللحظي واندفاعھ المؤقت. وباستخدامك وحدة مثبت 

الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS) ، فإنك ستضمن إمداد مُعدتك بتیار كھربي ذي حھد مستقر وملائم. 

المواصفات
SVS04E-22 الطراز

4 أمبیر  التیار الخارج  
920 فولت القدرة الظاھریة عند 230 فولت   
960 فولت القدرة الظاھریة عند 240 فولت   
7.2 كجم  الوزن    
بلاستیكیة  نوع العبوة    

نعم وظیفة محول الجھد الكھربي التلقائي    
نعم الحمایة من ارتفاع الجھد الكھربي اللحظي    

نطاق الجھد الكھربي الداخل / الخارج
110 إلى 287 فولت. نطاق الجھد الكھربي الداخل 
201.8 - 245 فولت نطاق الجھد الكھربي الخارج   

35 ھرتز إلى 65 ھرتز نطاق التردد   
عامعام

0 إلى 55+ درجة مئویة.              نطاق درجة الحرارة المحیطة  
>٪95، غیر متكثفة الرطوبة النسبیة    

275 × 132 × 162 الأبعاد (مم)    

تسلسل التشغیل
1 .:116V عند تشغیل الوحدة لأول مرة, یجب أن یكون الجھد المدخلات أعلاه

a ( لأكثر من ٦ دقائق، فسوف تعمل SVS04-22E إذا تم إیقاف تشغیل وحدة
في غضون 10 ثوانٍ.

b ( لمدة أقل من 6 دقائق، فستنتظر لمدة SVS04-22E إذا تم إیقاف تشغیل وحدة
6 دقائق قبل أن تعمل. ویوفر ذلك الحمایة اللازمة للثلاجة/ الضاغط وأي حِمل 

كھربي متصل بھما ویمنع التشغیل وإیقاف التشغیل المتكررین.
c ( تأتي بعض الطُرز مُبرمَجة بمدة تأخیر أقل. یرُجى الرجوع إلى مواصفات

الطراز.
تعرض شاشة LED مستوى جھد التیار الداخل  عندما تكون الوحدة قید انتظار العمل. . 2

وتعرض الشاشة قیمة جھد التیار الخارج عند الضغط على المفتاح المفصلي، والتي 
ینبغي أن تكون 000

أثناء تشغیل الوحدة، ستعرض الشاشة (إذا كانت لا تزال في وضع «الإخراج») . 3
.SVS04-22E مستوى الجھد الكھربي الخارج من الوحدة

تتمیز وحدة SVS04-22E بمدى واسع النطاق للجھد الكھربي الداخل. یرُجى. 4
الرجوع إلى الجدول الوارد أدناه. فیوضح ھذا الجدول الجھد الكھربي الخارج المتوقع من جھد كھربي داخل معین.

5 .AVS™ من خلال محول الجھد الكھربي التلقائي - SVS04-22E إذا كان الجھد الكھربي الداخل أقل من 110 فولت أو أعلى من 287 فولت، فسوف تقوم وحدة
المدمج- بفصل ھذا الجھد الكھربي لمواءمتھ إلى الجھد الكھربي الخارج المطلوب من أجل حمایة الحِمل الكھربي بمُعدتك. وسوف تعرض الشاشة الجھد الكھربي 

الداخل المطابق، وتعرض 000 للجھد الكھربي الخارج.
سیتم إعادة توصیل التیار الكھربي تلقائیاً (بعد تأخیر بدء التشغیل - انظر النقطة ۱ أعلاه) بمجرد أن یصبح الجھد الكھربي الداخل ضمن نطاق إعادة الاتصال . 6

(>116 فولت وأقل من <285 فولت).

استجابة الجھد الكھربي الداخل والخارج في الطُرُز القیاسیة

230 فولت

290 285 280 275 270 265 260 255 250 245 240 235 230 225 220 215 210 205 200 195 190 185 180 175 170 165 160 155 150 145 140 135 130 125 120 115 110 105 الداخل

إیقاف 243 139 135 131 226 222 218 217 245/ 
209 240 235 230 225 220 215 244/ 

210 239 233 227 221 215 209 238 232 225 218 249/ 
211 233 225 217 210 236 227 218 209 200/ 

إیقاف إیقاف الخارج

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحھا
الإجراء الإصلاحي السبب المحتمل عَرَضُ العطُل

استبدل المصھر التالف بآخر یعمل بالحد المُصنَّف 1. 
الصحیح. 

تأكد من أن تیار الحِمل الكھربي لا یتجاوز سعة 2. 
الوحدة. إذا لم تعمل الوحدة بعد تغییر المصھر، 

فأعد الوحدة من أجل إصلاحھا. 
تأكد من أنك تستخدم الجھد الكھربي الصحیح - أيْ 3. 

230 فولت

المصھر تعرض للتلف. . 1

مفتاح مأخذ التیار لیس في وضع التشغیل.. 2

لا یوجد تیار كھربي في الداخل.. 3

LED الوحدة لا تعمل؛ ولا تضيء أي من مصابیح
والشاشة مطفأة.

تحقق من توصیل الحِمل.. 1
تحقق من أن الجھد الكھربي الداخل یقع في نطاق . 2

الجھد الكھربي الداخل لوحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي 
. (SVS)  Sollatek من

تحقق من أن الحِمل قید التشغیل. . 3
انتظر حتى ینتھي التأخیر.. 4

الحِمل غیر موصَّل. . 1
الحِمل لیس قید التشغیل.. 2

مصھر الحِمل تعرض للتلف.. 3
تأخیر الوقت قید التنفیذ. 4

تبدو الوحدة بأنھا تعمل بشكل طبیعي لكن لا یتم 
تشغیل الحِمل.

یرُجى الاطلاع على جدول استجابات الجھد الكھربي 
أعلاه. إذا كان الجھد الكھربي الداخل لا یطابق الجھد 

الكھربي الخارج المذكور، فیرُجى الاتصال بمركز 
الخدمة المحلي الخاص بك.

الجھد الكھربي الداخل لمأخذ التیار منخفض للغایة:
بسبب استمرار انخفاض الجھد الكھربي. 1
الجھد المُصنَّف للوحدة ھو 230 فولت، بینما . 2

الجھد الكھربي الوارد من مصدر التیار ھو 
110 فولت

تبدو الوحدة بأنھا تعمل ولكن الجھد الكھربي الخارج 
منخفض باستمرار.

الضمان والإرجاع
توفر شركة Sollatek (UK) Ltd ضماناً لمدة عامین من تاریخ شراء الجھاز. یرُجى الرجوع إلى موقعنا الإلكتروني للاطلاع على أحكام الضمان الشامل وشروطة. 

sollatek.com/warranty

SVS04-22E طراز SOLLATEK مثبت الجھد الكھربي واسع النطاق من
دلیل تعلیمات الاستخدام

قبل استخدام وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من Sollatek  (SVS)، یرُجى قراءة كافة التعلیمات بعنایة.
احتفظ بھذه التعلیمات للرجوع إلیھا في المستقبل.• 
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Plug SVS unit into the mains. Ensure 
SVS unit is switched o� .

Branchez l’unité SVS à la prise secteur. 
Véri� ez que l’unité SVS est éteinte.

Conecte la unidad SVS a la red. 
Asegúrese de que la unidad SVS esté 
apagada.

将SVS装置接上电源。确保SVS装置
已断开已断开。

Sollatek  ل وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من وصِّ
بتیار مأخذ التیار. وتأكد من أن وحدة  (SVS)

مثبت الجھد الكھربي من  Sollatek (SVS)  قید 
إیقاف التشغیل.

Подключите стабилизатор к 
розетке электросети. Убедитесь, что 
выключатель устройства находится в 
положении выкл.

Plug your appliance into the SVS unit. 
Do not switch on.

Branchez votre appareil à l’unité SVS. 
N’allumez pas.

Enchufe su aparato en la unidad SVS. 
No lo encienda.

将设备插入SVS装置。请勿打开。

ل جھازك بوحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من  وصِّ
ل الجھاز.  Sollatek  (SVS). ولا تشغِّ

Подключите ваш электроприбор к 
стабилизатору. Не включайте его.

Turn on the SVS unit. 

Allumez l’unité SVS.

Encienda la unidad SVS.

打开SVS装置。

ل وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من  شغِّ
. (SVS)  Sollatek

Включите стабилизатор.

WAIT
Delay between 30 seconds and 6 
minutes. See Operating Sequence.

PATIENTEZ
Délai de 30 secondes à 6 minutes.
Voir Séquence de fonctionnement.

ESPERE
Retardo entre 30 segundos y 6 minutos. 
Consulte la secuencia operativa.

等待等待
延迟时间为30秒至6分钟。
参见操作顺序。

انتظر
توجد فترة تأخیر قدرھا ما بین ۳۰ ثانیة و٦ دقائق.

یرُجى الاطلاع على قسم ”تسلسل التشغیل“.

ПОДОЖДИТЕ
Задержка длится от 30 секунд до 6 
минут. См. раздел «Рабочий цикл».

The SVS unit is now ready to use (after 
a short delay).

L’unité SVS est maintenant prête pour 
l’utilisation (après un court délai).

La unidad SVS ya está lista para su uso 
(tras un breve retardo).

SVS装置现已就绪
（经过短暂延迟后）。

Sollatek  أصبحت وحدة مثبت الجھد الكھربي من
جاھزة للاستخدام الآن (بعد انقضاء فترة  (SVS)

التأخیر القصیرة).

Теперь стабилизатор готов к 
использованию
(после короткой задержки).
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Safety

Seguridad
• Todos los equipos diseñados y fabricados por Sollatek (UK) Ltd. cumplen con los códigos de seguridad más recientes. 

Aun así, deberá respetar todas las instrucciones de seguridad y tener precaución al instalar y utilizar equipos eléctricos.
• Para evitar el riesgo de shock, NO exponga este equipo a la lluvia, la humedad o el derrame de líquidos.
• Antes de intentar utilizar el SVS (Estabilizador de tensión Sollatek), asegúrese de que la carga total del equipo no 

supera la tensión nominal máxima del SVS.  Para comprobar la tensión nominal de su SVS, consulte la etiqueta en la 
parte posterior de la unidad.

• No trate de desmontar el SVS, pues al hacerlo invalidará la garantía. No hay piezas que el usuario pueda reparar en el 
interior.

Descripción
El SVS04-22E está concebido para su uso con frigoríficos, congeladores, refrigeradores y máquinas expendedoras con una 
calificación de hasta 4 Amps. Esta unidad puede aceptar una amplia gama de tensiones de entrada para permitir tensiones muy 
bajas en algunos países.
Una tensión de red muy alta y muy baja pueden dañar su equipo eléctrico, por lo que el SVS Sollatek se ha diseñado para 
controlar y corregir el suministro de entrada de manera constante.
Si la tensión se dispara o cae, el SVS estabilizará la salida para garantizar que la tensión que llega a su equipo permanezca 
constante a 230V (±7 %), dentro de la gama operativa de la unidad.
El SVS Sollatek cuenta con una pantalla LED integrada de vanguardia donde se indica con precisión el estado de la tensión de 
entrada y de salida que se suministra.
El SVS Sollatek es único al incluir un Sollatek AVS™ (conmutador de tensión automático) integrado. Se añaden así las siguientes 
funciones de protección:

a) Ofrece un retardo en la puesta en marcha que evita encendidos y apagados rápidos del aparato con fluctuaciones 
importantes. Esto resulta especialmente útil para cargas que utilizan compresores (p. ej. frigoríficos, refrigeradores, 
equipos de aire acondicionado) y vital para equipos electrónicos sensibles como ordenadores, máquinas de fax, 
equipos de laboratorios, instrumental médico, etc. 

b) Incluye una función de apagado y desconexión que apagará el equipo si las fluctuaciones son extremadamente 
MALAS y el SVS no puede corregir la tensión de forma segura.

c) El SVS Sollatek lleva integrado un microprocesador con la función avanzada TimeSave™. TimeSave™ significa que al 
volver la alimentación de red a su valor normal después de una caída de tensión, el SVS comprueba la duración del 
tiempo de desconexión. 

El SVS también protege sus equipos eléctricos frente a picos y sobrecargas de alimentación. Al usar el SVS garantizará un 
suministro de tensión estable y limpio para su equipo. 

Especificaciones
Modelo  SVS04-22E

Corriente de salida  4 Amps 

 VA@230V 920V

 VA@240V 960V

 Peso  7,2 kg 

 Tipo de carcasa   Plástico 

 Función AVS  SÍ

 Protección frente a picos  SÍ
Intervalo de entrada/salida

Intervalo de entrada 110V - 287V

 Salida 201.8V - 245V

Intervalo de frecuencia 35 Hz a 65 Hz
General

Intervalo de temperatura ambiente  0 a +55 ºC             

 Humedad relativa  >95 %, sin condensación

 Dimensiones (mm)  162 x 132 x 275

Secuencia de funcionamiento
1. Al encender la unidad por primera vez, la tensión de entrada 

debe estar por encima de 116V:
a) Si lleva apagado más de 6 minutos, el SVS04-22E se 

encenderá en 10 segundos.
b) Si lleva apagado menos de 6 minutos, el SVS04-22E esperará 

6 minutos antes de encenderse. Se logra así la protección 
adecuada del frigorífico/compresor y cualquier carga 
conectada, evitando encendidos y apagados frecuentes.

c) Algunos modelos están configurados con un tiempo 
de retardo más breve. Consulte las especificaciones del 
modelo.

2. Mientras la unidad esté encendida, la pantalla LED mostrará el 
nivel de tensión de entrada. Al pulsar el conmutador, la pantalla 
mostrará la tensión de salida que debería ser 000.

3. Al encenderse la unidad, la pantalla (si sigue en modo de salida) mostrará la tensión de salida del SVS04-22E.
4. El SVS04-22E ofrece una amplia entrada de tensión. Consulte la tabla a continuación. En ella se ilustra la tensión de salida 

prevista con una tensión de entrada en particular.
5. Si la tensión de entrada es inferior a 110V o superior a 287V, el SVS04-22E, haciendo uso de su AVS™ integrado, desconectará 

la tensión de salida para proteger su carga. La pantalla mostrará el nivel de tensión de entrada correspondiente y 000 para 
la salida.

6. La potencia se restablecerá automáticamente (tras el retardo, consulte el punto 1 anterior) una vez que la tensión de 
entrada se encuentre dentro del intervalo reconexión (>116V y <285V)

Respuesta de tensión de entrada y salida para modelos estándar

230 V
Entrada 105 110 115 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 190 195 200 205 210 215 220 225 230 235 240 245 250 255 260 265 270 275 280 285 290

Salida OFF
200/ 
OFF

209 218 227 236 210 217 225 233
249/
211

218 225 232 238 209 215 221 227 233 239
244/
210

215 220 225 230 235 240
245/
209

214 218 222 226 231 235 239 243 OFF

Resolución de problemas

Síntoma Posible causa Solución

La unidad no se enciende. Ninguno de los LED 
está encendido y la pantalla está apagada.

1. El fusible se ha fundido. 

2. El interruptor de alimentación no está 
encendido.

3. No hay potencia disponible de entrada.

1. Reemplace el fusible por otro con una 
calificación correcta. 

2. Asegúrese de que la carga actual no supera 
la capacidad de la unidad. Si después de 
cambiar el fusible sigue sin funcionar, lleve 
la unidad a reparar. 

3. Asegúrese de que está usando la tensión 
correcta: 230V.

La unidad parece estar funcionando 
normalmente pero la carga no se enciende.

1. La carga no está enchufada.
2. La carga no está encendida.

3. El fusible de carga se ha fundido.
4. El tiempo de retardo está en curso.

1. Comprobar que la carga está enchufada.
2. Comprobar que la tensión de entrada se 

encuentra dentro del intervalo de entrada 
del SVS.

3. Comprobar que la carga está encendida.
4. Esperar a que finalice el tiempo de retardo.

La unidad parece estar funcionando pero la 
tensión de salida es persistentemente baja.

La alimentación de red es demasiado baja,
1. debido a continuas caídas de tensión.
2. La unidad está clasificada como de 230V y la 

alimentación entrante es de 110V

Buscar la repuesta de tensión en la tabla 
anterior. Si la tensión de entrada no coincide 
con la tensión de salida, póngase en contacto 
con su centro de asistencia local.

Garantía y devoluciones
Sollatek (UK) Ltd ofrece una garantía de 2 años desde la fecha de adquisición de este aparato. En nuestro sitio web encontrará los 
términos y condiciones de la garantía: sollatek.com/warranty


